Wayfair Professional Program Terms

Last Updated: August 22, 2018

The Wayfair Professional Program (the "Wayfair Professional Program") is exclusively for users of the Sites who have enrolled in the Wayfair Professional Program in accordance with the terms hereof ("Program Members"). The Wayfair Professional Program is designed to provide Program Members with additional benefits and exclusive services.

The terms and conditions applicable to the Wayfair Professional Program (the "Wayfair Professional Program Terms") are as set forth herein. Wayfair reserves the right, at any time and in its sole discretion, to change the Wayfair Professional Program Terms. When we post material modifications to the Wayfair Professional Program Terms, we will revise the "Last Updated" date at the top of this section. Your use of the Wayfair Professional Program Terms constitutes your agreement to be bound by such Wayfair Professional Program Terms, as revised. We encourage you to periodically review this section for the latest Wayfair Professional Program Terms. If you object to any update to the Wayfair Professional Program Terms, your sole recourse is to stop using the Wayfair Professional Program. Use of the Sites in connection with the Wayfair Professional Program is subject to Wayfair's Terms of Use, including, for example, the provisions applicable to <u>User-Generated Content</u>.

Users of the Sites may enroll in the Wayfair Professional Program here. The Program Member shall be the business entity itself, and each User who enrolls a business entity in the Wayfair Professional Program must be authorized to do so on behalf of such entity. Program Members may have multiple authorized user accounts. Each Program Member acknowledges and agrees that each authorized user account shall have access to all information related to such Program Member's account and that Wayfair shall have no liability in connection therewith.

Program Members can make account changes by calling (844) 403-5086. Wayfair, in its sole discretion, may cancel a Program Member's account at any time, with immediate effect and without notice, for any reason (including, without limitation, if Wayfair believes such Program Member has violated these Wayfair Professional Program Terms or Wayfair's Terms of Use). The services and benefits provided through the Wayfair Professional Program are the sole property of Wayfair and are not the property of any Program Member. Upon any cancellation or termination of any Program Member's account, all services and benefits will be forfeited, and the applicable Program Member will no longer be able to participate in the Wayfair Professional Program unless, in the case of a voluntary account cancellation by a Program Member, such Program Member subsequently re-enrolls in the Wayfair Professional Program. Wayfair may terminate the Wayfair Professional Program at any time and for any reason.